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regulatory agencies in protection of the environment] and Section 15330 [Minor actions to 
eliminate or eliminate the threat of release of hazardous substances] of California CEQA 
Guidelines and direct RAP staff to file a Notice of Exemption (NOE);

4. Authorize the RAP Chief Accounting Employee or designee to prepare a check to the Los
Angeles County Clerk in the amount of Seventy-Five Dollars ($75.00) for the purpose of
filing an NOE; and,

5. Authorize RAP staff to make technical corrections as necessary to carry out the intent of
this Report.

BACKGROUND

Ramon Garcia Recreation Center is located at 1016 South Fresno Street in the Boyle Heights 
community of the City. This 6.49-acre facility provides a recreation center, ball diamonds, 
basketball court, children’s play area, and picnic tables. An estimated 6,396 City residents live 
within a one-half mile walking distance of Ramon Garcia Recreation Center. Due to the facilities, 
features, programs, and services it provides, Ramon Garcia Recreation Center meets the 
standard for a Community Park as defined in the City’s Public Recreation Plan.

Ramon Garcia Recreation Center is located in an area where soil is contaminated by the lead 
emissions of the Exide Technologies battery recycling plant (Exide). Exide, located at 2700 South 
Indiana Street, Vernon, CA, operated from 1981 to 2015 under a provisional permit, committing 
numerous violations of federal regulations1.  Following local protests and regulatory agencies 
investigations, in 2015, Exide admitted to four felonies: illegal disposal, storage, shipment, and 
transportation of hazardous waste. The Department of Justice (DOJ) ordered Exide to close its 
activities in Vernon, dismantle the plant and provide funding for cleanup. Investigations by 
regulatory agencies found that the company had contaminated with lead the soil of 99% of the 
residences and structures in a 1.7 miles radius. Ramon Garcia Recreation Center is one of these 
structures. The company was ordered to provide funding for an extensive soil removal and
replacement program, coordinated by the California Department of Toxic Substances Control 
(DTSC) and by the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD).  

In December of 2016, a preliminary investigation spearheaded by DTSC found that lead 
concentration in the soil in the western section of Ramon Garcia Recreation Center hovered near

 (Attachment B). More recently, in October 2020, 
further investigation characterized the soil contamination with more detail (Attachment B).  Lead 
concentrations are higher in the south west area of the park, where DTSC has determined that 
soil should be removed and replaced.  They are not near the California residential soil standard
in the baseball field, which is not included in the cleanup project.  

DTSC has selected a contractor to remove the contaminated soil and is asking permission to 
access the property to proceed with the cleanup.

1 Johnston, J. E., & Hricko, A. (2017). Industrial Lead Poisoning in Los Angeles: Anatomy of a Public Health 
Failure. Environmental justice (Print),10 (5), 162–167. https://doi.org/10.1089/env.2017.0019
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TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PROJECT

DTSC selected National Engineering and Consulting Group Inc. (NEC Group) to clean up the 
areas contaminated by Exide’s emissions. The process, approved by DTSC, consists in removing 
the contaminated soil and replacing it with clean soil. At Ramon Garcia Recreation Center, the 
contractor will excavate the existing soil only in the areas where the highest level of contamination 
have been detected. In the south west portion of the park, the contractor will excavate to a depth 
of 18”, while in the north western area of the park, in the existing plant beds and in front of the 
recreation center, the excavation depth will be limited to 12”. Within the drip line of the existing 
trees, the excavation will be restricted to a depth of 6” to protect the roots. A RAP arborist will be 
on site to oversee the process, in case the tree roots area is larger than expected.   

The Project area will be fenced to protect the workers and the public. Air quality at the 
construction site will be monitored according to SCAQMD protocols.

Approximately 915 cubic yards of contaminated soil will be excavated and approximately 1,144 
cubic yards of “clean” backfill will be transported to the site to replace the excavated contaminated 
soil. Excavations will be conducted using small construction equipment and/or hand dug. The 
contractor will place the contaminated soil in covered large bins and haul them away as soon as 
they are full. NEC Group will dispose any hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants 
off-site at an approved disposal facility. 

The contractor will restore landscaping and grass destroyed during removal actions and repair 
any damage to property caused by excavation activities. 

The clean-up operation is expected to take about 6 weeks.

TREES AND SHADE

The approval of these agreements will have no impact on existing trees or shade at Ramon Garcia 
Recreation Center. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

The Department of Toxic Substances Control has determined with certainty that there is no 
possibility that the activities included in the proposed project would result in "a substantial, or 
potentially substantial, adverse change in any of the physical conditions within the area affected 
by the project, including land, air, water, minerals, flora, fauna, ambient noise, and objects of 
historic or aesthetic significance." (Article 20, Sec. 15382 of California CEQA Guidelines) and has 
determined that the Project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to the common sense 
exemption according to Article 5, Section Sec. 15061(b)(3) of California CEQA Guidelines
(Attachment C). Furthermore, the proposed Project consists of actions by regulatory agencies in 
protection of natural resources and of the environment and of minor actions to eliminate or 
eliminate the threat the threat of release of hazardous substances. Therefore, RAP staff 
recommends that the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) determines that it is 
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exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 
Article 5, Section 15061(b)(3) and Article 19, Sections 15307, 15308 and 15330 of California 
CEQA Guidelines. RAP staff will file an NOE with the Los Angeles County Clerk upon the Board’s 
approval.

FISCAL IMPACT 

The approval of this right of entry permit and consent will have no fiscal impact on RAP’s General 
Fund. 

This Board Report was prepared by Elena Maggioni, Environmental Specialist, Planning, 
Construction and Maintenance Branch. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: California Department of Toxic Substances Control Property Owner Consent for 
Access to Property

Attachment B:  EFI Global, (2020) “Exide Technologies Publicly Owned Properties Sampling 
And Design Project, Draft Final Property-Specific Excavation Plan – S0011”
Prepared for the California Department of Toxic Substances Control

Attachment C: Department of Toxic Substances Control, California Environmental Quality Act - 
Notice of exemption



Page 1 of 2 

PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY 

Property Address: 
Street Address 

City 

State Zip Code 

Property Owner 
Name: 

Mailing Address (if 
different than above): 

Home Phone No.: 

Cell Phone No.: 

Email Address: 

Identity Confirmation (check one):  License
 Card

Other (type):

I, the “Property Owner,” by virtue of my ownership of the real property identified above, and any structures 
located on the real property (collectively referred to as the “Property), hereby grant continued access to the 

representatives, including con

located in Vernon, California: 
Remedial investigation, including but not limited to boring through soil; soil sampling, sampling of
exterior paint on structures; and sampling of paint chips or flakes found at or on the Property.



Page 2 of 2 
Property Owner Consent for Access To Property 

Removal and Remedial Action, including but not limited to: removal of grass or other landscaping located
above soils; soils movement and excavation; placement of soil/ground covering material; and any other
activities necessary for remediation of hazardous substances from the Property.

Restoration and monitoring work, including but not limited to backfilling excavated areas with clean
soil; replacement of grass or other landscaping; cleaning activity such as sweeping or washing of
exterior areas, and HEPA-filter vacuuming of floors and wiping of surfaces in buildings.

described in this agreement, and does not affect any other right I hold. 

under the Carpenter-Presley-
sectio
contractors comply with applicable federal, state, and local laws. 

consultants and contractors for any 
of the activities described in this agreement. 

) and telephone number of the property owner 

ing 
 

ty owner to coordinate mutually agreeable dates and 

reports obtained from sampling taken on the Property. 

I certify that I am the legal owner or 

co-owners of this property, with knowledge of my right to refuse and without threats or promises of any kind. 

 

Please mail this signed document to: 
Signature (Please sign in ink) 

Attention: DTSC – Exide Cleanup Team 
Department of Toxic Substances 
Control 8800 Cal Center Drive 
Sacramento, CA 95826 

Questions? Please call 844-225-3887 

 

 
APN: _____________________    PIA_AREA: ____ 



:



Exide Technologies Publicly Owned Properties Sampling and Design Project 
Draft Final Property-Specific Excavation Plan 

S0011 

Confirmation and Waste Profile Sampling Date 

Number of Decision Units  

Confirmation Sample Locations 

Confirmation Sample Analytical Suite 

Waste Profile Sample Locations 

Waste Profile Sample and Interval Analyzed 

Waste Profile Analytical Suite 

Waste Profile Results 

Target Excavation Depth and Other Notes 

Plan Certification 



Exide Technologies Publicly Owned Properties Sampling and Design Project 
Draft Final Property-Specific Excavation Plan 

S0011 
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Method: 200.7_6010_191012  Page  1  Date: 10/5/2020 7:12:06 AM 

====================================================================================================
Sequence No.: 1  Autosampler Location: 1
Sample ID: Calib Blank @STD0E12001  Date Collected: 10/1/2020 10:38:18 AM
Analyst:  Data Type: Reprocessed on 10/5/2020 7:12:06 AM
Logged In Analyst (Original) : Analyst 
Initial Sample Wt:  Initial Sample Vol: 
Dilution:  Sample Prep Vol: 
Wash Time: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mean Data: Calib Blank @STD0E12001

Mean Corrected Calib
Analyte  Intensity Std.Dev. RSD Conc. Units
Y 371.029  830814.6  2441.78  0.29%  100.0 %
Y 371.029 (R)  22918.6  73.74  0.32%  100.0 %
Ag 328.068†  -880.5  32.01  3.63%  [0.00] mg/L
Al 308.215 (R)†  29.3  7.50  25.55%  [0.00] mg/L
As 188.979†  -2.4  5.02 208.35%  [0.00] mg/L
B 249.677†  1181.6  32.53  2.75%  [0.00] mg/L
Ba 233.527 (R)†  0.7  1.13 162.50%  [0.00] mg/L
Be 313.107 †  6671.8  38.99  0.58%  [0.00] mg/L
Ca 315.887 (R)†  31.7  6.97  22.02%  [0.00] mg/L
Cd 228.802 †  315.4  13.72  4.35%  [0.00] mg/L
Co 228.616†  -112.6  3.73  3.32%  [0.00] mg/L
Cr 267.716†  38.0  0.17  0.43%  [0.00] mg/L
Cu 324.752†  1495.5  1.97  0.13%  [0.00] mg/L
Fe 238.204 (R)†  36.9  0.05  0.12%  [0.00] mg/L
K 766.490 (R)†  20.3  2.71  13.32%  [0.00] mg/L
Li 670.784 (R)†  54.3  34.89  64.28%  [0.00] mg/L
Mg 279.077 (R)†  4.9  1.24  25.54%  [0.00] mg/L
Mn 257.610 †  -1.8  0.12  6.77%  [0.00] mg/L
Mo 202.031†  165.4  7.48  4.52%  [0.00] mg/L
Na 589.592 (R)†  426.2  5.57  1.31%  [0.00] mg/L
Ni 231.604†  -61.2  1.75  2.86%  [0.00] mg/L
Pb 220.353†  297.3  13.50  4.54%  [0.00] mg/L
Sb 206.836†  86.8  7.77  8.95%  [0.00] mg/L
Se 196.026†  -1.4  2.90 208.35%  [0.00] mg/L
Si 251.611 (R)†  -1.4  1.89 132.54%  [0.00] mg/L
Sn 189.927†  -5.7  0.63  10.98%  [0.00] mg/L
Sr 421.552 (R)†  628.1  3.54  0.56%  [0.00] mg/L
Ti 334.940 (R)†  26.7  10.70  40.07%  [0.00] mg/L
Tl 190.801†  -31.0  2.10  6.77%  [0.00] mg/L
V 292.402†  117.8  3.26  2.76%  [0.00] mg/L
Zn 206.200 †  76.9  2.82  3.67%  [0.00] mg/L
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Sn 189.927  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  2687  0.00000  1.000000
Sr 421.552 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  297500  0.00000  1.000000
Ti 334.940 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  11530  0.00000  1.000000
Tl 190.801  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1092  0.00000  1.000000
V 292.402  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  134700  0.00000  1.000000
Zn 206.200  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  21240  0.00000  1.000000



Method: 200.7_6010_191012  Page  4  Date: 10/1/2020 10:45:28 AM 

====================================================================================================
Method Loaded
Method Name: 200.7_6010_191012                    Method Last Saved: 9/24/2020 8:14:46 AM
IEC File: 200824.iec                              MSF File: 
Method Description: ICP-OES-PE3_200.7/6010_FAST
User canceled analysis.

====================================================================================================
Analysis Begun

Start Time: 10/1/2020 10:43:48 AM  Plasma On Time: 10/1/2020 9:16:36 AM
Logged In Analyst: Analyst  Technique: ICP Continuous
Spectrometer: Optima 8300 , S/N No Serial #  Autosampler: ESI

Sample Information File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\PerkinElmer\ICP\Data\Sample Information\
 PE3_201001.sif

Batch ID: 
Results Data Set: PE3_201001
Results Library: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\PerkinElmer\ICP\Data\Results\Results.mdb

====================================================================================================
Sequence No.: 2  Autosampler Location: 2
Sample ID: Calib Std 4@0E13030  Date Collected: 10/1/2020 10:43:49 AM
Analyst:  Data Type: Original
Initial Sample Wt:  Initial Sample Vol: 
Dilution:  Sample Prep Vol: 
Wash Time:  15  Auto Dilution Factor: 1

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mean Data: Calib Std 4@0E13030

Mean Corrected Calib
Analyte  Intensity Std.Dev. RSD Conc. Units
Y 371.029  754593.3  6596.54  0.87%  90.83 %
Y 371.029 (R)  22476.8  214.13  0.95%  98.07 %
Ag 328.068†  94752.4  1059.56  1.12%  [0.5] mg/L
Al 308.215 (R)†  30388.6  132.35  0.44%  [100] mg/L
As 188.979†  988.8  19.49  1.97%  [1.0] mg/L
B 249.677†  107212.2  1592.12  1.49%  [5.0] mg/L
Ba 233.527 (R)†  4971.6  64.05  1.29%  [5.0] mg/L
Be 313.107 †  4235314.9  3627.30  0.09%  [1.0] mg/L
Ca 315.887 (R)†  94204.2  1694.66  1.80%  [100] mg/L
Cd 228.802 †  149302.8  1539.18  1.03%  [5.0] mg/L
Co 228.616†  17331.3  184.65  1.07%  [1.0] mg/L
Cr 267.716†  57361.5  783.43  1.37%  [1.0] mg/L
Cu 324.752†  131363.9  1464.53  1.11%  [1.0] mg/L
Fe 238.204 (R)†  21184.2  27.30  0.13%  [20] mg/L
K 766.490 (R)†  188262.8  2620.96  1.39%  [100] mg/L
Li 670.784 (R)†  348921.9  5749.04  1.65%  [5.0] mg/L
Mg 279.077 (R)†  15460.1  112.57  0.73%  [100] mg/L
Mn 257.610 †  41304.1  597.85  1.45%  [5.0] mg/L
Mo 202.031†  102572.4  794.26  0.77%  [5.0] mg/L
Na 589.592 (R)†  547196.1  7747.30  1.42%  [100] mg/L
Ni 231.604†  26867.4  348.90  1.30%  [1.0] mg/L
Pb 220.353†  6338.0  72.05  1.14%  [1.0] mg/L
Sb 206.836†  1772.0  38.51  2.17%  [1.0] mg/L
Se 196.026†  690.3  7.35  1.06%  [1.0] mg/L
Si 251.611 (R)†  1591.3  3.61  0.23%  [5.0] mg/L
Sn 189.927†  2953.1  45.74  1.55%  [1.0] mg/L
Sr 421.552 (R)†  1414977.7  19090.46  1.35%  [5.0] mg/L
Ti 334.940 (R)†  60146.4  1203.73  2.00%  [5.0] mg/L
Tl 190.801†  1165.1  1.04  0.09%  [1.0] mg/L
V 292.402†  146435.3  1305.63  0.89%  [1.0] mg/L
Zn 206.200 †  116499.2  1068.65  0.92%  [5.0] mg/L

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Calibration Summary

Analyte Stds. Equation Intercept Slope Curvature Corr. Coef. Reslope
Ag 328.068  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  189500  0.00000  1.000000
Al 308.215 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  303.9  0.00000  1.000000
As 188.979  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  988.8  0.00000  1.000000
B 249.677  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  21440  0.00000  1.000000
Ba 233.527 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  994.3  0.00000  1.000000
Be 313.107  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  4235000  0.00000  1.000000
Ca 315.887 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  942.0  0.00000  1.000000
Cd 228.802  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  29860  0.00000  1.000000
Co 228.616  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  17330  0.00000  1.000000
Cr 267.716  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  57360  0.00000  1.000000
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Cu 324.752  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  131400  0.00000  1.000000
Fe 238.204 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  1059  0.00000  1.000000
K 766.490 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  1883  0.00000  1.000000
Li 670.784 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  69780  0.00000  1.000000
Mg 279.077 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  154.6  0.00000  1.000000
Mn 257.610  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  8261  0.00000  1.000000
Mo 202.031  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  20510  0.00000  1.000000
Na 589.592 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  5472  0.00000  1.000000
Ni 231.604  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  26870  0.00000  1.000000
Pb 220.353  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  6338  0.00000  1.000000
Sb 206.836  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1772  0.00000  1.000000
Se 196.026  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  690.3  0.00000  1.000000
Si 251.611 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  318.3  0.00000  1.000000
Sn 189.927  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  2953  0.00000  1.000000
Sr 421.552 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  283000  0.00000  1.000000
Ti 334.940 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  12030  0.00000  1.000000
Tl 190.801  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1165  0.00000  1.000000
V 292.402  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  146400  0.00000  1.000000
Zn 206.200  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  23300  0.00000  1.000000
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====================================================================================================
Method Loaded
Method Name: 200.7_6010_191012                    Method Last Saved: 9/24/2020 8:14:46 AM
IEC File: 200824.iec                              MSF File: 
Method Description: ICP-OES-PE3_200.7/6010_FAST
User canceled analysis.

====================================================================================================
Analysis Begun

Start Time: 10/1/2020 1:27:07 PM  Plasma On Time: 10/1/2020 9:16:36 AM
Logged In Analyst: Analyst  Technique: ICP Continuous
Spectrometer: Optima 8300 , S/N No Serial #  Autosampler: ESI

Sample Information File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\PerkinElmer\ICP\Data\Sample Information\
 PE3_201001.sif

Batch ID: 
Results Data Set: PE3_201001
Results Library: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\PerkinElmer\ICP\Data\Results\Results.mdb

====================================================================================================
Sequence No.: 2  Autosampler Location: 2
Sample ID: Calib Std 4@0E13030  Date Collected: 10/1/2020 1:27:08 PM
Analyst:  Data Type: Original
Initial Sample Wt:  Initial Sample Vol: 
Dilution:  Sample Prep Vol: 
Wash Time: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mean Data: Calib Std 4@0E13030

Mean Corrected Calib
Analyte  Intensity Std.Dev. RSD Conc. Units
Y 371.029  790447.1  614.69  0.08%  95.14 %
Y 371.029 (R)  23441.7  39.66  0.17%  102.3 %
Ag 328.068†  86460.9  213.52  0.25%  [0.5] mg/L
Al 308.215 (R)†  28378.6  93.47  0.33%  [100] mg/L
As 188.979†  916.3  10.55  1.15%  [1.0] mg/L
B 249.677†  96688.5  775.49  0.80%  [5.0] mg/L
Ba 233.527 (R)†  4697.7  20.50  0.44%  [5.0] mg/L
Be 313.107 †  3956360.1  3362.97  0.09%  [1.0] mg/L
Ca 315.887 (R)†  87517.0  476.51  0.54%  [100] mg/L
Cd 228.802 †  136063.3  479.04  0.35%  [5.0] mg/L
Co 228.616†  16228.6  61.79  0.38%  [1.0] mg/L
Cr 267.716†  52458.3  92.16  0.18%  [1.0] mg/L
Cu 324.752†  120420.2  539.83  0.45%  [1.0] mg/L
Fe 238.204 (R)†  19689.4  140.28  0.71%  [20] mg/L
K 766.490 (R)†  181268.8  1937.69  1.07%  [100] mg/L
Li 670.784 (R)†  342421.4  3628.25  1.06%  [5.0] mg/L
Mg 279.077 (R)†  14463.3  34.87  0.24%  [100] mg/L
Mn 257.610 †  38814.5  209.69  0.54%  [5.0] mg/L
Mo 202.031†  93269.0  391.05  0.42%  [5.0] mg/L
Na 589.592 (R)†  513817.7  3376.01  0.66%  [100] mg/L
Ni 231.604†  24539.4  81.99  0.33%  [1.0] mg/L
Pb 220.353†  5966.3  24.80  0.42%  [1.0] mg/L
Sb 206.836†  1649.5  34.42  2.09%  [1.0] mg/L
Se 196.026†  641.6  1.55  0.24%  [1.0] mg/L
Si 251.611 (R)†  1497.1  7.15  0.48%  [5.0] mg/L
Sn 189.927†  2777.2  22.87  0.82%  [1.0] mg/L
Sr 421.552 (R)†  1452223.3  5226.16  0.36%  [5.0] mg/L
Ti 334.940 (R)†  56180.7  175.31  0.31%  [5.0] mg/L
Tl 190.801†  1112.5  21.77  1.96%  [1.0] mg/L
V 292.402†  133224.2  79.18  0.06%  [1.0] mg/L
Zn 206.200 †  106047.8  104.01  0.10%  [5.0] mg/L

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Calibration Summary

Analyte Stds. Equation Intercept Slope Curvature Corr. Coef. Reslope
Ag 328.068  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  172900  0.00000  1.000000
Al 308.215 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  283.8  0.00000  1.000000
As 188.979  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  916.3  0.00000  1.000000
B 249.677  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  19340  0.00000  1.000000
Ba 233.527 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  939.5  0.00000  1.000000
Be 313.107  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  3956000  0.00000  1.000000
Ca 315.887 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  875.2  0.00000  1.000000
Cd 228.802  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  27210  0.00000  1.000000
Co 228.616  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  16230  0.00000  1.000000
Cr 267.716  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  52460  0.00000  1.000000
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Cu 324.752  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  120400  0.00000  1.000000
Fe 238.204 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  984.5  0.00000  1.000000
K 766.490 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1813  0.00000  1.000000
Li 670.784 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  68480  0.00000  1.000000
Mg 279.077 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  144.6  0.00000  1.000000
Mn 257.610  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  7763  0.00000  1.000000
Mo 202.031  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  18650  0.00000  1.000000
Na 589.592 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  5138  0.00000  1.000000
Ni 231.604  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  24540  0.00000  1.000000
Pb 220.353  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  5966  0.00000  1.000000
Sb 206.836  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1649  0.00000  1.000000
Se 196.026  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  641.6  0.00000  1.000000
Si 251.611 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  299.4  0.00000  1.000000
Sn 189.927  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  2777  0.00000  1.000000
Sr 421.552 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  290400  0.00000  1.000000
Ti 334.940 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  11240  0.00000  1.000000
Tl 190.801  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1112  0.00000  1.000000
V 292.402  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  133200  0.00000  1.000000
Zn 206.200  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  21210  0.00000  1.000000
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====================================================================================================
Method Loaded
Method Name: 200.7_6010_191012                    Method Last Saved: 9/24/2020 8:14:46 AM
IEC File: 200824.iec                              MSF File: 
Method Description: ICP-OES-PE3_200.7/6010_FAST
User canceled analysis.

====================================================================================================
Analysis Begun

Start Time: 10/1/2020 2:34:36 PM  Plasma On Time: 10/1/2020 9:16:36 AM
Logged In Analyst: Analyst  Technique: ICP Continuous
Spectrometer: Optima 8300 , S/N No Serial #  Autosampler: ESI

Sample Information File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\PerkinElmer\ICP\Data\Sample Information\
 PE3_201001.sif

Batch ID: 
Results Data Set: PE3_201001
Results Library: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\PerkinElmer\ICP\Data\Results\Results.mdb

====================================================================================================
Sequence No.: 2  Autosampler Location: 2
Sample ID: Calib Std 4@0E13030  Date Collected: 10/1/2020 2:34:37 PM
Analyst:  Data Type: Original
Initial Sample Wt:  Initial Sample Vol: 
Dilution:  Sample Prep Vol: 
Wash Time: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mean Data: Calib Std 4@0E13030

Mean Corrected Calib
Analyte  Intensity Std.Dev. RSD Conc. Units
Y 371.029  773324.8  6257.74  0.81%  93.08 %
Y 371.029 (R)  23270.3  52.95  0.23%  101.5 %
Ag 328.068†  88958.1  1298.33  1.46%  [0.5] mg/L
Al 308.215 (R)†  28616.1  83.01  0.29%  [100] mg/L
As 188.979†  949.2  0.00  0.00%  [1.0] mg/L
B 249.677†  100618.0  1854.15  1.84%  [5.0] mg/L
Ba 233.527 (R)†  4879.3  6.72  0.14%  [5.0] mg/L
Be 313.107 †  3965809.4  94.25  0.00%  [1.0] mg/L
Ca 315.887 (R)†  86823.7  1405.87  1.62%  [100] mg/L
Cd 228.802 †  139574.9  1844.43  1.32%  [5.0] mg/L
Co 228.616†  16313.8  118.03  0.72%  [1.0] mg/L
Cr 267.716†  54072.5  747.33  1.38%  [1.0] mg/L
Cu 324.752†  127379.1  1709.10  1.34%  [1.0] mg/L
Fe 238.204 (R)†  19458.4  33.12  0.17%  [20] mg/L
K 766.490 (R)†  184726.2  2666.49  1.44%  [100] mg/L
Li 670.784 (R)†  349800.8  4925.01  1.41%  [5.0] mg/L
Mg 279.077 (R)†  14877.6  2.03  0.01%  [100] mg/L
Mn 257.610 †  38564.0  429.88  1.11%  [5.0] mg/L
Mo 202.031†  95909.0  1309.68  1.37%  [5.0] mg/L
Na 589.592 (R)†  515065.4  6548.07  1.27%  [100] mg/L
Ni 231.604†  25061.2  320.80  1.28%  [1.0] mg/L
Pb 220.353†  6069.0  17.91  0.30%  [1.0] mg/L
Sb 206.836†  1685.8  3.90  0.23%  [1.0] mg/L
Se 196.026†  647.0  10.01  1.55%  [1.0] mg/L
Si 251.611 (R)†  1474.2  9.55  0.65%  [5.0] mg/L
Sn 189.927†  2822.5  27.73  0.98%  [1.0] mg/L
Sr 421.552 (R)†  1444863.3  11934.99  0.83%  [5.0] mg/L
Ti 334.940 (R)†  56218.5  638.95  1.14%  [5.0] mg/L
Tl 190.801†  1126.9  5.42  0.48%  [1.0] mg/L
V 292.402†  136709.9  1743.60  1.28%  [1.0] mg/L
Zn 206.200 †  108751.5  1387.90  1.28%  [5.0] mg/L

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Calibration Summary

Analyte Stds. Equation Intercept Slope Curvature Corr. Coef. Reslope
Ag 328.068  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  177900  0.00000  1.000000
Al 308.215 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  286.2  0.00000  1.000000
As 188.979  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  949.2  0.00000  1.000000
B 249.677  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  20120  0.00000  1.000000
Ba 233.527 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  975.9  0.00000  1.000000
Be 313.107  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  3966000  0.00000  1.000000
Ca 315.887 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  868.2  0.00000  1.000000
Cd 228.802  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  27910  0.00000  1.000000
Co 228.616  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  16310  0.00000  1.000000
Cr 267.716  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  54070  0.00000  1.000000
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Cu 324.752  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  127400  0.00000  1.000000
Fe 238.204 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  972.9  0.00000  1.000000
K 766.490 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1847  0.00000  1.000000
Li 670.784 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  69960  0.00000  1.000000
Mg 279.077 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  148.8  0.00000  1.000000
Mn 257.610  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  7713  0.00000  1.000000
Mo 202.031  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  19180  0.00000  1.000000
Na 589.592 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  5151  0.00000  1.000000
Ni 231.604  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  25060  0.00000  1.000000
Pb 220.353  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  6069  0.00000  1.000000
Sb 206.836  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1686  0.00000  1.000000
Se 196.026  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  647.0  0.00000  1.000000
Si 251.611 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  294.8  0.00000  1.000000
Sn 189.927  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  2822  0.00000  1.000000
Sr 421.552 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  289000  0.00000  1.000000
Ti 334.940 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  11240  0.00000  1.000000
Tl 190.801  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1127  0.00000  1.000000
V 292.402  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  136700  0.00000  1.000000
Zn 206.200  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  21750  0.00000  1.000000
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====================================================================================================
Method Loaded
Method Name: 200.7_6010_191012                    Method Last Saved: 9/24/2020 8:14:46 AM
IEC File: 200824.iec                              MSF File: 
Method Description: ICP-OES-PE3_200.7/6010_FAST

====================================================================================================
Sequence No.: 2  Autosampler Location: 2
Sample ID: Calib Std 4@0E13030  Date Collected: 10/1/2020 5:12:39 PM
Analyst:  Data Type: Reprocessed on 10/5/2020 7:12:06 AM
Logged In Analyst (Original) : Analyst 
Initial Sample Wt:  Initial Sample Vol: 
Dilution:  Sample Prep Vol: 
Wash Time: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mean Data: Calib Std 4@0E13030

Mean Corrected Calib
Analyte  Intensity Std.Dev. RSD Conc. Units
Y 371.029  795024.3  5865.95  0.74%  95.69 %
Y 371.029 (R)  23741.0  212.76  0.90%  103.6 %
Ag 328.068†  86813.2  824.09  0.95%  [0.5] mg/L
Al 308.215 (R)†  27900.0  85.12  0.31%  [100] mg/L
As 188.979†  899.4  5.43  0.60%  [1.0] mg/L
B 249.677†  96976.7  950.46  0.98%  [5.0] mg/L
Ba 233.527 (R)†  4422.9  14.56  0.33%  [5.0] mg/L
Be 313.107 †  3975269.2  9275.32  0.23%  [1.0] mg/L
Ca 315.887 (R)†  89756.1  2717.83  3.03%  [100] mg/L
Cd 228.802 †  136004.4  1161.76  0.85%  [5.0] mg/L
Co 228.616†  16142.0  53.13  0.33%  [1.0] mg/L
Cr 267.716†  52588.8  628.51  1.20%  [1.0] mg/L
Cu 324.752†  118108.9  1598.15  1.35%  [1.0] mg/L
Fe 238.204 (R)†  19786.1  73.44  0.37%  [20] mg/L
K 766.490 (R)†  182266.8  5690.39  3.12%  [100] mg/L
Li 670.784 (R)†  349372.6  11560.72  3.31%  [5.0] mg/L
Mg 279.077 (R)†  13729.2  48.08  0.35%  [100] mg/L
Mn 257.610 †  39590.4  1212.35  3.06%  [5.0] mg/L
Mo 202.031†  93387.5  985.37  1.06%  [5.0] mg/L
Na 589.592 (R)†  523698.2  18935.85  3.62%  [100] mg/L
Ni 231.604†  24779.9  91.91  0.37%  [1.0] mg/L
Pb 220.353†  5829.7  68.19  1.17%  [1.0] mg/L
Sb 206.836†  1606.1  25.28  1.57%  [1.0] mg/L
Se 196.026†  635.6  18.81  2.96%  [1.0] mg/L
Si 251.611 (R)†  1503.0  1.08  0.07%  [5.0] mg/L
Sn 189.927†  2687.0  26.33  0.98%  [1.0] mg/L
Sr 421.552 (R)†  1487510.7  56626.17  3.81%  [5.0] mg/L
Ti 334.940 (R)†  57629.1  2094.06  3.63%  [5.0] mg/L
Tl 190.801†  1091.6  13.06  1.20%  [1.0] mg/L
V 292.402†  134660.6  989.09  0.73%  [1.0] mg/L
Zn 206.200 †  106177.3  856.30  0.81%  [5.0] mg/L

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Calibration Summary

Analyte Stds. Equation Intercept Slope Curvature Corr. Coef. Reslope
Ag 328.068  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  173600  0.00000  1.000000
Al 308.215 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  279.0  0.00000  1.000000
As 188.979  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  899.4  0.00000  1.000000
B 249.677  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  19400  0.00000  1.000000
Ba 233.527 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  884.6  0.00000  1.000000
Be 313.107  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  3975000  0.00000  1.000000
Ca 315.887 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  897.6  0.00000  1.000000
Cd 228.802  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  27200  0.00000  1.000000
Co 228.616  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  16140  0.00000  1.000000
Cr 267.716  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  52590  0.00000  1.000000
Cu 324.752  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  118100  0.00000  1.000000
Fe 238.204 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  989.3  0.00000  1.000000
K 766.490 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1823  0.00000  1.000000
Li 670.784 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  69870  0.00000  1.000000
Mg 279.077 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  137.3  0.00000  1.000000
Mn 257.610  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  7918  0.00000  1.000000
Mo 202.031  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  18680  0.00000  1.000000
Na 589.592 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  5237  0.00000  1.000000
Ni 231.604  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  24780  0.00000  1.000000
Pb 220.353  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  5830  0.00000  1.000000
Sb 206.836  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1606  0.00000  1.000000
Se 196.026  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  635.6  0.00000  1.000000
Si 251.611 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  300.6  0.00000  1.000000
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Sn 189.927  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  2687  0.00000  1.000000
Sr 421.552 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  297500  0.00000  1.000000
Ti 334.940 (R)  1 Lin, Calc Int  -0.0  11530  0.00000  1.000000
Tl 190.801  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  1092  0.00000  1.000000
V 292.402  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  134700  0.00000  1.000000
Zn 206.200  1 Lin, Calc Int  0.0  21240  0.00000  1.000000
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Level 3 Data Validation Report
Exide Technologies Publicly Owned Properties Sampling and Design Project

Property ID: S0011
BC Laboratories Work Order Number: 2028128

This quality assurance (QA) review is based upon an examination of the data generated from the 
analyses of the samples collected on September 24, 2020 as part of the Exide Technologies 
Publicly Owned Properties Sampling and Design Project. These samples were analyzed by BC 
Laboratories, Inc., in Bakersfield, California, for lead by SW-846 Method 6010B.

This review was performed in accordance with the Removal Action Plan (Cleanup Plan) Offsite 
Properties within the Exide Preliminary Investigation Area (July 17, 2017) and Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Sampling and Analysis Related to Cleanup Activities for 
Properties in the Vicinity of the Exide Facility (Vernon, California) Offsite Properties within the 
Exide Preliminary Investigation Area (Amended October 25, 2018). This review was performed 
with guidance from the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Superfund Methods Data 
Review (US EPA, September 2016). This validation guidance document specifically addresses
analyses performed in accordance with the Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) analytical 
methods and is not completely applicable to the type of analyses and analytical protocols
performed for the SW-846 method utilized by the laboratory for these samples. Environmental 
Standards, Inc. (Environmental Standards) used professional judgment to determine the 
usability of the analytical results and compliance relative to the SW-846 method utilized by the 
laboratory.

Summary

The analytical results and associated laboratory quality control (QC) samples were reviewed to 
determine the integrity of the reported analytical results and to ensure that the data met the 
established data quality objectives.   

All lead data are considered usable as reported, or usable after integration of data validation 
qualifications, regardless of qualification present for other analytes.



The samples that have undergone a Stage 3 QA review are listed below: 

Sample Identification Laboratory Sample 
Identification

Matrix Collection 
Date

S0011-C01-12 2028128-01 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C01-18 2028128-02 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C02-12 2028128-03 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C02-18 2028128-04 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C03-12 2028128-05 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C03-18 2028128-06 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C04-12 2028128-07 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C04-18 2028128-08 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C05-12 2028128-09 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C05-18 2028128-10 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C06-12 2028128-11 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C06-12D 2028128-12 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C06-18 2028128-13 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C06-18D 2028128-14 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C07-12 2028128-15 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C07-18 2028128-16 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C08-12 2028128-17 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C08-18 2028128-18 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C09-12 2028128-24 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C09-18 2028128-25 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C10-12 2028128-26 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C10-18 2028128-27 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C11-12 2028128-28 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C11-18 2028128-29 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C11-18D 2028128-30 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C12-12 2028128-31 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C12-18 2028128-32 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C13-12 2028128-33 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C13-12D 2028128-34 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C13-18 2028128-35 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C14-12 2028128-36 Solid 9/24/20
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Sample Identification Laboratory Sample 
Identification

Matrix Collection 
Date

S0011-C14-18 2028128-37 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C15-12 2028128-38 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C15-18 2028128-39 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C16-12 2028128-40 Solid 9/24/20

S0011-C16-18 2028128-41 Solid 9/24/20

All samples were analyzed for lead by SW-846 Method 6010B. 
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Inorganic Data Review

Data validation was performed for these samples based on the sample results, summary QC data,
and raw data provided by the laboratory. The findings offered in this report for the inorganic
analyses are based upon a review of the following QC measures:

Data completeness Holding times

Chain-of-Custody (COC) Record and
sample condition upon laboratory receipt

Laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries

Calibrations Interference check standard results
(ICSA/ICSAB) (Full validation only)

Blank analysis results Post-digestion spike (PDS) recoveries

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike
duplicate (MSD) recoveries and precision

Serial dilution results

Laboratory duplicate precision Field duplicate precision

Analyte identification and quantification
(Full validation only)

The above QC measures were evaluated against the analytical method requirements and
QC acceptance criteria. The data were validated according to the QAPP, the referenced
procedures, and were qualified as appropriate as described in the sections below.

Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Condition upon Laboratory Receipt

All sample identifications (IDs) were consistent with the COC Record. 

The sample reports were consistent with the analytical request designated on the COC 
Record.

All samples were received in good condition.

Sample Preparation and Holding Times

All samples were digested and analyzed within the method-specified holding time
(6 months). 

Instrument Calibration

All initial calibration, initial calibration verification (ICV), and continuing calibration verification 
(CCV) standard analyses met method acceptance criteria (90-110%). 

All reporting limit (RL) standard analyses were within QC acceptance criteria (70-130%). 
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Blank Analyses

Initial calibration blanks (ICBs) and continuing calibration blanks (CCBs) were evaluated for 
samples analyzed within the same analytical sequence (all blanks < MDL). Qualification of 
data due to initial and continuing blank contamination was not warranted.  

Laboratory preparation blanks (method blanks) were evaluated for samples prepared within 
the same preparation batch (all blanks < MDL). Qualification of data due to preparation 
blank contamination was not warranted.  

LCS Analyses

All LCS recoveries were within QC acceptance limits (80-120%). 

MS, MSD, and PDS Analyses

All MS, MSD, and PDS recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within QC 
acceptance limits (75-125% / 20%). 

Laboratory Duplicate Analyses

All laboratory duplicate RPDs were within QC acceptance limits (35%).

Field Duplicate Analyses

Four field duplicate pairs (S0011-C06-12 and its duplicate, sample S0011-C06-12D; 
S0011-C06-18 and its duplicate, sample S0011-C06-18D; S0011-C11-18 and its duplicate, 
sample S0011-C11-18D; and S0011-C13-12 and its duplicate, sample S0011-C13-12D)
were submitted with this dataset. The field duplicate positive results were within QAPP QC 
acceptance criteria (35% RPD), with the exceptions noted below.

Sample IDs Analyte Qualifier Reason for 
Qualification

S0011-C11-18, S0011-C11-18D, 
S0011-C13-12, and S0011-C13-12D 

lead J field duplicate
imprecision 

Serial Dilution Analyses

The serial dilution analysis was within QC acceptance limits (<10% when the results were 
> 50× the method detection limit [MDL]), with the exception noted below.
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Sample IDs Analyte Qualifier Reason for 
Qualification

S0011-C01-12, S0011-C01-18,
S0011-C02-12, S0011-C02-18, 
S0011-C03-12, S0011-C03-18, 
S0011-C04-12, S0011-C04-18, 
S0011-C05-12, S0011-C05-18, 

S0011-C06-12, S0011-C06-12D, 
S0011-C06-18, S0011-C06-18D, 
S0011-C07-12, S0011-C07-18, 

S0011-C08-12, and S0011-C08-18

lead J serial dilution
imprecision 

ICSA/ICSAB Analyses

All ICSAB results were within QC acceptance criteria (80-120%).

The ICSA was unable to be evaluated for Stage 3 review because the interference elements 
were not reported in the samples.

Overall Assessment of Data

Based on a review of the data, qualification of data was warranted as noted below. 

Sample IDs Analyte Qualifier
S0011-C01-12, S0011-C01-18,
S0011-C02-12, S0011-C02-18, 
S0011-C03-12, S0011-C03-18, 
S0011-C04-12, S0011-C04-18, 
S0011-C05-12, S0011-C05-18, 

S0011-C06-12, S0011-C06-12D, 
S0011-C06-18, S0011-C06-18D, 
S0011-C07-12, S0011-C07-18, 
S0011-C08-12, S0011-C08-18,

S0011-C11-18, S0011-C11-18D, 
S0011-C13-12, and S0011-C13-12D 

lead J

Review performed by: Caroline M. Rowshan, Senior Quality Assurance Chemist
Review reviewed by: Erin E. Rodgers, Principal/Project Manager
Date review completed: 10/27/20



INORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

U The analyte was analyzed for and is not present above the reported sample quantitation 
limit.

J The analyte was analyzed for and was positively identified, but the associated numerical 
value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental 
sample.  The data should be considered as a basis for decision making and are usable 
for many purposes.

J+ The result is an estimated quantity, but the result may be biased high.

J- The result is an estimated quantity, but the result may be biased low. 

R The data are rejected as unusable for all purposes.  The analyte was analyzed for, but 
the presence or absence of the analyte was not verified. Resampling and reanalysis are 
necessary to confirm the presence or absence of the analyte.

UJ The analyte analyzed for was not present above the reported sample quantitation limit.
The associated numerical value may not accurately or precisely represent the 
concentration necessary to detect the analyte in the sample.



ATTACHMENT 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS



Sa
m
p_

N
o

M
at
rix

An
al
yt
ic
al
_M

et
ho

d
De

te
ct
ed

La
b_

Sa
m
p_

N
o

Ca
s_
no

An
al
yt
e

Re
su
lt

Re
su
lt_

Un
its

La
b_

N
am

e
Re

po
rt
in
g_
Li
m
it

Re
po

rt
in
g_
Li
m
it_

Un
its

La
b_

Re
su
lt_

Q
ua

lif
ie
r

Q
AF

la
g

Re
su
lt_

Q
ua

lif
ie
r

S0
01

1
C0

1
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
01

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

13
0

m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

1
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
02

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

36
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

2
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
03

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

12
0

m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

2
1 8

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
04

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

39
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

3
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
05

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

89
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

3
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
06

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

13
0

m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

4
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
07

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

74
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

4
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
08

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

36
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

5
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
09

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

42
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

5
1 8

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
10

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

32
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

6
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
11

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

55
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

6
12

D
So

lid
s

EP
A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
12

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

52
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

6
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
13

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

45
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

6
18

D
So

lid
s

EP
A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
14

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

47
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

7
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
15

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

51
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

7
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
16

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

22
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

8
1 2

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
17

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

21
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

8
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
18

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

8.
8

m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C0

9
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
24

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

70
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C0

9
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
25

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

13
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

0
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
26

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

11
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

0
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
27

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

23
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

1
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
28

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

40
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

1
1 8

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
29

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

33
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C1

1
18

D
So

lid
s

EP
A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
30

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

17
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C1

2
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
31

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

16
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

2
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
32

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

5.
3

m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

3
1 2

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
33

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

2.
7

m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C1

3
12

D
So

lid
s

EP
A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
34

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

15
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
J

S0
01

1
C1

3
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
35

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

3.
5

m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

4
1 2

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
36

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

5.
1

m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

4
1 8

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
37

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

3.
5

m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

5
12

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
38

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

10
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

5
18

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
39

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

2.
7

m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

6
1 2

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
40

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

38
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y
S0
01

1
C1

6
1 8

So
lid

s
EP

A
60

10
B

Y
20

28
12

8
41

74
39

92
1

Le
ad

88
m
g/
kg

BC
La
bs

1.
0

m
g/
kg

Y



Exide Technologies Publicly Owned Properties Sampling and Design Project 
Draft Final Property-Specific Excavation Plan 

S0011 











State of California – California Environmental Protection Agency     Department of Toxic Substances Control 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

To:  Office of Planning and Research 
State Clearinghouse 
P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, 
Room 212 
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044  

From: Department of Toxic Substances 
Control  
Site Mitigation and Restoration Program 
8800 Cal Center Drive 
Sacramento, CA 95826 

Project Title: Time Critical Removal Action at Property Number S0011 

Project Location: The Property is located at 1016 South Fresno Street, Los Angeles, California 
90023 (Property) 

County:  Los Angeles 

Project Applicant: Department of Toxic Substances Control 

Approval Action Under Consideration by DTSC: Other Time Critical Removal Action 

Statutory Authority: California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.8 

Project Description: Lead-impacted soil at the Property will be excavated to a maximum of 18 
inches below ground surface (bgs). Approximately 915 cubic yards of contaminated soil will be 
excavated and transported to a permitted facility. Approximately 1,144 cubic yards of “clean” backfill 
will be transported to the site to replace the excavated contaminated soil. Interior cleaning for the 
buildings adjacent to the excavation will be offered by California Department of Toxic Substances 
Control (DTSC) within two (2) weeks after completion of exterior work on the property and will be 
scheduled by the property owner(s), in accordance with DTSC's Temporary Relocation and 
Compensation Implementation Plan. 

The Property is used for camping, childcare, cooling centers and recreational programs. The property 
may contain bare soil impacted by lead. At the property, 84 children nine (9) years of age or younger 
and 135 adults (children older than 9 are counted as adults) are present on a daily basis.  

The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has determined that the presence of 
lead-impacted soil at the property presents a threat to the public health or welfare and the 
environment. Lead is a neurotoxin that accumulates both in soft tissues and the bones. DTSC has 
determined that a potential for complete exposure pathway for lead exists at the property. Persons at 
or in the vicinity of the property may ingest or inhale bare or manually disturbed soils containing 
elevated concentrations of lead. The group most at risk to lead-exposure related impacts are fetuses, 
infants, and children under age 7. DTSC, pursuant to regulatory authority granted under Health and 
Safety Code, Chapter 6.8, has evaluated and approved a Time Critical Removal Action (TCRA) to 
reduce the risk to public health and the environment from exposure to the lead-impacted soil.  

Background: The TCRA at the Property implements DTSC's Amended Time Critical Removal Action 
Implementation Plan for the Exide Preliminary Investigation Area, (DTSC, March 2018) (including any 
modifications, amendments, or addenda thereto subsequently approved by DTSC) (TCRA 
Implementation Plan), 2nd Amended Master Excavation, Disposal, and Restoration Plan (DTSC, April 
13, 2020) (including any modifications, amendments, or addenda thereto subsequently approved by 
DTSC) (Master Excavation), and DTSC's Amended Time Critical Removal Action (TCRA) Guidance, 
Exide Preliminary Investigation Area (including any modifications, amendments, or addenda thereto 

2020100486



State of California – California Environmental Protection Agency                 Department of Toxic Substances Control 

subsequently approved by DTSC) (TCRA Guidance). DTSC developed these documents to reduce 
the risk to public health and the environment from exposure to lead-impacted soil at sensitive land 
use properties within the Preliminary Investigation Area (PIA). The PIA is the area within an 
approximately 1.7-mile radius of the former Exide Technologies, Inc. (Exide) lead-acid battery 
recycling facility In Vernon, California (hereafter, "former Exide facility"). The past operational 
activities at the former Exide facility resulted in the release of lead and other substances related to 
lead-acid battery recycling to the PIA. The Property is within the PIA. 

Soil samples were collected at the Property on December 22, 2016 and discrete samples were 
submitted for laboratory analysis. Based on the soil analysis, the representative soil lead 
concentration is 165 mg/kg. The lead cleanup value for residential and sensitive use properties is 80 
mg/kg. The Property has a calculated Relative Risk Ranking System score of 308 which means the 
soil at the Property is a relatively high risk due to the presence of lead compared to other properties 
considered for TCRA prioritization. As a result, it was determined by DTSC that the soil on the 
property should be removed until the post-remediation risk evaluation indicates a Hazard Index less 
than or equal to 1. 

Project Activities: Lead-impacted soil at the Property will be excavated in accordance with the 
Project Excavation, Disposal and Restoration Design Plan. The excavated areas will be based on the 
concentrations of lead found in the soils and the accessibility of such soils for excavation. 
Approximately 915 cubic yards of contaminated soil (about 58 roundtrips) will be excavated and 
transported to a permitted facility. Approximately 1,144 cubic yards of “clean” backfill (about 72 
roundtrips) will be transported to the site to replace the excavated contaminated soil. Soil excavation 
depths will range from 6 inches to 18 inches bgs. As part of this TCRA, DTSC’s contractor will collect 
and analyze post confirmation samples from the bottom of the excavation that did not meet the target 
depth specified in the Project Excavation, Disposal and Restoration Design Plan; replace excavated 
soil with clean soil; restore landscaping and grass destroyed during removal actions and repair any 
damage to property caused by excavation activities; and transport and dispose off-site any hazardous 
substances, pollutants and contaminants at an approved disposal facility in accordance with U.S. 
EPA's Off-Site Rule (40 CFR § 300.440). Trees and established shrubs will not be removed. Areas 
within the biological root zone of trees or established shrubs (dripline) will be excavated to a 
maximum depth of 6 inches to preserve the integrity and survivability of the trees. Excavations will be 
conducted using small construction equipment and/or hand dug. Interior cleaning for the buildings 
adjacent the excavation will be offered by DTSC within two weeks after completion of exterior work on 
the property and will be scheduled by the property owner(s), in accordance with DTSC's Temporary 
Relocation and Compensation Implementation Plan. 

This is a small and short-term excavation project. Excavation activities are anticipated to last up to 
two weeks, while loading and transportation of excavated soils for off-site disposal is expected to last 
two to three days. Dust control will be addressed through the integration of standard control 
measures with a combination of Best Available Control Measures for dust control.  Measures will be 
used to significantly control dust emissions and reduce the potential for incidental exposure to 
chemicals of concern: including use of water spray; work sequencing (e.g. avoiding excavation 
activities during high wind conditions); and effective use of Best Management Practices (BMPs) to 
limit tracking of dirt by vehicles 

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Department of Toxic Substances Control 

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Department of Toxic Substances Control, Site 
Mitigation and Restoration Program 

Exempt Status: Common Sense Exemption [14 CCR, Sec. 15061(b)(3)] 



State of California – California Environmental Protection Agency                 Department of Toxic Substances Control 

Reasons Why Project is Exempt: DTSC has determined with certainty that there is no possibility 
that the activities would  result in "a substantial, or potentially substantial, adverse change in any of 
the physical conditions within the area affected by the project, including land, air, water, minerals, 
flora, fauna, ambient noise, and objects of historic or aesthetic significance." (14 CCR, Sec. 15382) 

DTSC has analyzed the environmental review documents for other similar cleanup activities, 
including the Interim Measures - Northern and Southern Assessment Areas and the Negative 
Declaration prepared in 2014 for those interim measures; the Addendum to the 2014 Negative 
Declaration, which was prepared in November 2015, as well as a July 17, 2017, Removal Action Plan 
(Cleanup Plan), Offsite Properties within the Exide Preliminary Investigation Area and Final 
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) to determine that there is no possibility that the activity in question 
may have a significant effect on the environment. The TCRA is an action to eliminate the direct 
contact threat associated with elevated levels of lead-impacted soils at the Property. The threat will 
be eliminated by excavation and offsite disposal.  

The administrative record for this project is available to the public by appointment at the following 
location: 

Department of Toxic Substances Control 
Site Mitigation and Restoration Program 
8800 Cal Center Drive 
Sacramento, CA 95826 

Additional project information is available on EnviroStor: www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/
Contact Person 
Hortensia Muniz 

Contact Title 
Supervising Hazardous 
Substances Engineer 

Phone Number 
(916) 255-6632

Approver’s Signature: Date:  
October 23, 2020 

Approver’s Name 
Mehdi Bettahar 

Approver’s Title 
Branch Chief 
Exide residential Cleanup 

Approver’s Phone Number 
(323) 803-2515

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY 

Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR: 


